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1-John Warburton b. Abt 1774, d. 1844, Bury, Lancashire

+Dinah Wilson d. 10 May 1808, Bury, Lancashire

2-Robert Warburton b. 8 Feb 1800, Bury, Lancashire

+Rachel Taylor b. Abt 1798, d. 1830, (Heywood, Lancashire)

3-Wilson Warburton b. 1825, Bury, Lancashire, d. 1859, Bury, Lancashire

2-George Warburton b. 10 Dec 1801, Bury, Lancashire

+Betty Hutchinson

3-Dinah Warburton b. 4 Aug 1823, Bury, Lancashire, d. 27 Nov 1823, Bury, Lancashire

3-William Warburton b. 13 Mar 1825, Bury, Lancashire, d. 1892, Bury, Lancashire

+Sarah Ashworth b. 30 Dec 1825, Padiham, Lancashire, d. 1904, Bury, Lancashire

4-Jonathan Warburton b. 2 Nov 1846, Bury, Lancashire

+Alice Jane Taylor b. Abt 1851, Bury, Lancashire

4-Betty Warburton b. 5 Oct 1848, Bury, Lancashire

4-William Henry Warburton b. 2 Dec 1850, Bury, Lancashire

+Margaret Sowerby b. Abt 1853, Appleby, Westmoreland

5-Fred Warburton b. 1898, Bury, Lancashire

4-George Thomas Warburton b. 24 Jan 1853, Bury, Lancashire, d. 1901, Bury, Lancashire

+Dorothy Haslam b. 1852, Liverpool, Lancashire, d. 1906, Bury, Lancashire

5-Frederick Warburton b. 1873, Bury, Lancashire

+Rachel Chadderton b. Abt 1872, Bury, Lancashire

6-Alfred Warburton b. 1904, Bury, Lancashire

6-Harry Warburton b. 1907, Bury, Lancashire

5-Sarah Ann Warburton b. Abt 1876, Bury, Lancashire

5-Emily Warburton b. 1878, Bury, Lancashire

5-Frank Warburton b. 1881, Bury, Lancashire

5-Walter Warburton b. 1883, Bury, Lancashire, d. 1903, Bury, Lancashire

5-Ormerod Warburton b. 1885, Bury, Lancashire, d. 1909, Bury, Lancashire

5-Edith Mary Warburton b. Abt 1888, Bury, Lancashire

5-Richard Harold Warburton b. 9 Nov 1890, Bury, Lancashire, d. 1973, Bury, Lancashire

+Betsy Chadwick b. 1892, Bury, Lancashire, d. 1977, Bury, Lancashire

6-Richard Harold Warburton b. 15 Oct 1921, Bury, Lancashire, d. 1973, Bury, Lancashire

6-Stanley Wilson Warburton b. 5 Sep 1925, Bury, Lancashire, d. 1980, Cardiff, South Wales

+Joan M Reed

6-Betty Warburton b. 1928, Bury, Lancashire

6-Maurice Warburton b. 1931, Bury, Lancashire

5-Bertha Warburton b. 1893, Bury, Lancashire

4-Mary Ellen Warburton b. 31 Jul 1855, Bury, Lancashire

4-Ralph Warburton b. 12 Apr 1858, Bury, Lancashire, d. 11 Jun 1927, Rhode Island

+Hannah M

4-Frederick Warburton b. 4 Jan 1861, Bury, Lancashire, d. 1871, Bury, Lancashire
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4-Elizabeth Warburton b. 1864, Bury, Lancashire

4-Clara Warburton b. 1867, Bury, Lancashire

4-Ormerod Warburton b. 1870, Bury, Lancashire

+Margaret Sutcliffe b. Abt 1870, Bury, Lancashire

5-Harry Warburton b. 1897, Bury, Lancashire, d. 1908, Bury, Lancashire

5-Wilfred Warburton b. 1907, Bury, Lancashire

2-Ann Warburton b. 21 Nov 1803, Bury, Lancashire

2-Betty Warburton b. 2 Dec 1805, Bury, Lancashire

+Betty  (see John Warburton on page 1)

2-Thomas Warburton b. 7 May 1822, Bury, Lancashire
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First Generation

1.  John Warburton was born about 1774 and died in 1844 in Bury, Lancashire aged about 70.

General Notes: John is assumed to be George’s father because George names his first child Dinah, presumably after his
mother. Wilson Warburton, born 1825 the son of Robert (probably John and Dinah’s first child), is living with John and
Betty in 1841, and with Betty, then widowed in 1851 as her grandson. However there is no Robert son of John and Betty
recorded.  If Wilson was named after Dinah Wilson then Betty is John’s second wife.
 
John died between 1841 and 1851 and the only death recorded at Bury where the age at death fits John’s census age is that
registered in 1q 1844 Bury 21 207, aged 70. Based on his age at death John was born in 1773/4. There is no baptism at St
Mary’s, Bury that fits exactly, but there is one in 1772, son of John of Bury, one in 1774 son of Thomas of Tottington, and
one in 1775 (born 27 Nov 1774) son of Robert of Elton. The last of these is possible as John called his first son Robert.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Bury, Lancashire. John (65) is a cotton weaver living in Back King Street with
Betty (60), Wilson (15) a cotton weaver, and Thomas (20) a brass dresser.

John married Dinah Wilson on 10 Jul 1797 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire. Dinah died on 10 May 1808 in Bury, Lancashire and
was buried in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 2 M i. Robert Warburton was born on 8 Feb 1800 in Bury, Lancashire and was christened on 23 Mar 1800 in Bury,
St Mary, Lancashire.

+ 3 M ii. George Warburton was born on 10 Dec 1801 in Bury, Lancashire and was christened on 7 Feb 1802 in Bury,
St Mary, Lancashire.

4 F iii. Ann Warburton was born on 21 Nov 1803 in Bury, Lancashire and was christened on 29 Jan 1804 in Bury, St
Mary, Lancashire.

5 F iv. Betty Warburton was born on 2 Dec 1805 in Bury, Lancashire and was christened on 26 Jan 1806 in Bury, St
Mary, Lancashire.

John next married Betty.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1851 in Bury, Lancashire. Betty (70) is a widow living in Back King Street with grandson
Wilson (25) a cotton weaver.

The child from this marriage was:

6 M i. Thomas Warburton was born on 7 May 1822 in Bury, Lancashire and was christened on 25 Aug 1822 in
Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

Second Generation (Children)

2.  Robert Warburton (John 1) was born on 8 Feb 1800 in Bury, Lancashire and was christened on 23 Mar 1800 in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire.

Robert married Rachel Taylor on 8 Nov 1824 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire. Rachel was born about 1798, died in 1830 aged
about 32, and was buried on 28 Jul 1830 in Heywood, Lancashire.

The child from this marriage was:

7 M i. Wilson Warburton was born in 1825 in Bury, Lancashire, was christened on 9 Oct 1825 in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire, and died in 1859 in Bury, Lancashire aged 34.

General Notes: Wilsons death was registered in 3q 1859 Bury 8c 221, aged 34.

3.  George Warburton (John 1) was born on 10 Dec 1801 in Bury, Lancashire and was christened on 7 Feb 1802 in Bury, St Mary,
Lancashire.

General Notes: George was a weaver at the time of his marriage. It would seem that George and/or his wife died some time
after William was born as there were no more children, and no evidence of them in the 1841 census.
 
Because there is no evidence to indicate George’s age his birth ad baptism are speculative, as they are based on the names
Dinah (his daughter and presumed mother) and Wilson (his nephew and presumed mother).
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George married Betty Hutchinson on 21 Jul 1823 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

Children from this marriage were:

8 F i. Dinah Warburton was born on 4 Aug 1823 in Bury, Lancashire, was christened on 26 Oct 1823 in Bury, St
Mary, Lancashire, and died on 27 Nov 1823 in Bury, Lancashire.

+ 9 M ii. William Warburton was born on 13 Mar 1825 in Bury, Lancashire, was christened on 14 Mar 1825 in Bury,
St Mary, Lancashire, and died in 1892 in Bury, Lancashire aged 67.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

9.  William Warburton (George 2, John 1) was born on 13 Mar 1825 in Bury, Lancashire, was christened on 14 Mar 1825 in Bury,
St Mary, Lancashire, and died in 1892 in Bury, Lancashire aged 67.

General Notes: William’s marriage record identifies his father as George. The only baptism at Bury is the son of George
and Betty.
 
William’s death is probably that registered in 1q 1892 Bury 8c 425, aged 65.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Bury, Lancashire. William (26) is a cotton weaver living in Back Eden Street with
Sarah (26), Jonathan (4), Betty (2), and  William Henry (4 months).

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Bury, Lancashire. William (36) is a labourer at an iron foundry living at 2 Ormerod
Street with Sarah (36), Jonathan (14) a mule piecer, Betty (12), William H (10), George T (8), Mary Ellen (6), Ralph (3),
and Frederick (2 months).

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Bury, Lancashire. William (47) is a watchman living at 5 Saleses with Sarah (47),
Jonathan (24) a mule spinner, Betty (22) a rover in a card room, William Hy (20) a mule piecer, George Tho (17) a mule
piecer, Mary Ellen (15) in a card room, Ralph (13) a mule piecer, Frederick (10) an imbecile, Elizabeth (7), Clara (3), and
Ormerod (1).

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Bury, Lancashire. William (54) is a watchman at an iron foundry living at 105
Rochdale Road with Sarah (55), Beth (32) a cotton rover, William (30) an iron founder, Mary Ellen (25) a cotton rover,
Ralph (22) a cotton spinner, Elizabeth (16) a cotton weaver, Clara (13) a cotton weaver, and Ormerod (11).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Bury, Lancashire. William (65) is a watchman at an iron works living at 19 New
Cedar Street with Sarah (65), William Hy (40) an iron moulder, Elizabeth (26) a cotton weaver, Clara (23) a cotton
weaver, Ormerod (21) a frame fitter, and grandson Harry (4).

William married Sarah Ashworth on 1 Sep 1846 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire. Sarah was born on 30 Dec 1825 in Padiham,
Lancashire, was christened on 5 Feb 1826 in Padiham, Lancashire, and died in 1904 in Bury, Lancashire aged 79.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1846 Bury 21 197. William’s father is named George on the parish
register.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1901 in Bury, Lancashire. Sarah (75) is a widow living at 19 Cedar Street with Elizabeth
(36) a cotton weaver, grandson Harry (14) an ironmonger’s apprentice, and 3 boarders (the Hollins family). It is not
known whose Harry’s parents were, but as he seems to living permanently with Sarah and Elizabeth he is possibly
Elizabeth’s illegitimate son.

Children from this marriage were:

10 M i. Jonathan Warburton was born on 2 Nov 1846 in Bury, Lancashire and was christened on 25 Dec 1847 in
Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

General Notes: Johathan’s birth was registered in 4q 1846 Bury 21 [4]70.

Jonathan married Alice Jane Taylor in 1873 in Bury, St Paul, Lancashire. Alice was born about 1851 in Bury,
Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1873 Bury 8c 500. Jonathan and Alice had no children.

11 F ii. Betty Warburton was born on 5 Oct 1848 in Bury, Lancashire and was christened on 29 Apr 1848 in Bury, St
Mary, Lancashire.

General Notes: Betty’s birth was registered in 4q 1848 Bury 21 248.

+ 12 M iii. William Henry Warburton was born on 2 Dec 1850 in Bury, Lancashire and was christened on 19 Jan 1851
in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.



Descendants of John Warburton 5

Produced by Legacy on 3 Aug 2014

+ 13 M iv. George Thomas Warburton was born on 24 Jan 1853 in Bury, Lancashire, was christened on 16 Mar 1853 in
Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, and died in 1901 in Bury, Lancashire aged 48.

14 F v. Mary Ellen Warburton was born on 31 Jul 1855 in Bury, Lancashire and was christened on 21 Dec 1856 in
Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

General Notes: Mary Ellen’s birth was registered in 3q 1855 Bury 8c 346. She was baptised as Mary Ann, but
is Mary Ellen in censuses.

15 M vi. Ralph Warburton was born on 12 Apr 1858 in Bury, Lancashire, was christened on 2 May 1858 in Bury, St
Mary, Lancashire, and died on 11 Jun 1927 in Rhode Island aged 69.

General Notes: Ralph’s birth was not registered. It doesn’t appear on either FreeBMD or Lancashire BMD. His
death record in Rhode Island records his parents, wife, and age of 69.

Ralph married Hannah M.

16 M vii. Frederick Warburton was born on 4 Jan 1861 in Bury, Lancashire, was christened on 10 Nov 1861 in Bury,
St Mary, Lancashire, and died in 1871 in Bury, Lancashire aged 10.

General Notes: Frederick’s birth was registered in 1q 1861 Bury 8c 384. As he is absent from censuses after
1871 his death was probably that registered in 1871 aged 10 (Lancashire BMD reference BS/24/25; the record
isn’t on FreeBMD - presumably transcription error).

17 F viii. Elizabeth Warburton was born in 1864 in Bury, Lancashire.

General Notes: Elizabeth’s birth was probably that registered in 3q 1864 Bury 8c 397.

18 F ix. Clara Warburton was born in 1867 in Bury, Lancashire.

General Notes: Clara’s birth was registered in 4q 1867 Bury 8c 412.

+ 19 M x. Ormerod Warburton was born in 1870 in Bury, Lancashire.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

12.  William Henry Warburton (William 3, George 2, John 1) was born on 2 Dec 1850 in Bury, Lancashire and was christened on
19 Jan 1851 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire.

General Notes: William’s birth is possibly that registered in 4q 1850 Rochdale 21 742, as there is none that matches in
Bury.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Bury, Lancashire. William Henry (50) is an iron moulder living at 29 Foundry
Street with Margaret Ann (47), and Fred (3).

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Bury, Lancashire. William Henry (60) is a plate moulder living at 79 Ingham Street
with Margaret Ann (56), and Fred (13), an errand boy. William and Margaret have been married 15 year and had one
child still living.

William married Margaret Sowerby in 1896 in Bury Register Office, Lancashire. Margaret was born about 1853 in Appleby,
Westmoreland.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1896 Bury 8c 866.

The child from this marriage was:

20 M i. Fred Warburton was born in 1898 in Bury, Lancashire.

General Notes: Fred’s birth was registered in 2q 1898 Bury 8c 575 (or possibly 626 as there are 2 Freds, but as
this Fred was 3 in the 1901 census he must have been born at the end of the first quarter so the lower sequence
number is most likely).

13.  George Thomas Warburton (William 3, George 2, John 1) was born on 24 Jan 1853 in Bury, Lancashire, was christened on 16
Mar 1853 in Bury, St Mary, Lancashire, and died in 1901 in Bury, Lancashire aged 48.

General Notes: Mostly known as Thomas his birth was registered in 1q 1853 Bury 8c 381. His death was registered in 4q
1901 Bury 8c 375, aged 48.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Bury, Lancashire. Thomas (28) is a cotton spinner living at 17 Deal Street with
Dorothy (28), Frederick (7), Sarah Ann (5), Emily (2), Frank (2 months), and Charles Haslam (40) a visitor and
unemployed engine fitter.
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• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Bury, Lancashire. George Tho (38) is a cotton spinner living at 6 Tinline Street
with Dorothy (38), Frederick (17) a cotton piecer, Sarah Ann (15) a cotton weaver, Emily (12), Frank (10), Walter (7),
Ormerod (5), Edith Mary (3), and Richard H (4 months).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Bury, Lancashire. Thomas (48) is a cotton spinner living at 6 Tinline Street with
Dorothy (48), Sarah Ann (25) a cotton weaver, Emily (22), Frank (20) a cotton back tenter, Walter (17) a grocer’s
assistant, Ormerod (15) a coal merchant’s clerk, Edith Mary (13) a cotton weaver, Richard Harold (10), and Bertha (7).

George married Dorothy Haslam in 1873 in Bury, St Peter, Lancashire. Dorothy was born in 1852 in Liverpool, Lancashire and
died in 1906 in Bury, Lancashire aged 54.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1873 Bury 8c 506.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 21 M i. Frederick Warburton was born in 1873 in Bury, Lancashire.

22 F ii. Sarah Ann Warburton was born about 1876 in Bury, Lancashire.

General Notes: Sarah’s birth was registered in 1q 1876 Bury 8c 574.

23 F iii. Emily Warburton was born in 1878 in Bury, Lancashire.

General Notes: Emily’s birth was registered in 3q 1878 Bury 8c 553.

24 M iv. Frank Warburton was born in 1881 in Bury, Lancashire.

General Notes: Frank’s birth was registered in 1q 1881 Bury 8c 559.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Heywood, Lancashire. Frank (30) is a back tenter, cotton mill
cardroom living at 3 Lord Street, Heap Bridge. He and his brother Richard (20) is a bricklayer, and sister
Bertha (17) no occupation, are boarding with Mrs Carman.

25 M v. Walter Warburton was born in 1883 in Bury, Lancashire and died in 1903 in Bury, Lancashire aged 20.

General Notes: Walter’s birth was registered in 4q 1883 Bury 8c 513. He is absent from the 1911 census so is
probably the Walter whose death was registered in 2q 1903 Bury 8c 364, aged 19.

26 M vi. Ormerod Warburton was born in 1885 in Bury, Lancashire and died in 1909 in Bury, Lancashire aged 24.

General Notes: Ormerod’s birth was registered in 4q 1885 Bury 8c 536. His death was registered in 1q 1909
Bury 8c 407, aged 23.

27 F vii. Edith Mary Warburton was born about 1888 in Bury, Lancashire.

General Notes: Edith’s birth was registered in 1q 1888 Bury 8c 573.

+ 28 M viii. Richard Harold Warburton was born on 9 Nov 1890 in Bury, Lancashire and died in 1973 in Bury,
Lancashire aged 83.

29 F ix. Bertha Warburton was born in 1893 in Bury, Lancashire.

General Notes: Bertha’s birth was registered in 3q 1893 Bury 8c 695.

19.  Ormerod Warburton (William 3, George 2, John 1) was born in 1870 in Bury, Lancashire.

General Notes: Ormerod’s birth was registered in 1q 1870 Bury 8c 469.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Bury, Lancashire. Ormerod (31) is an engine machine fitter living at 40 Oxford
Road with Margaret (31), Harry (3), and a boarder.

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Bury, Lancashire. Ormerod (41) is a bleaching and finishing machine fitter living at
40 Oxford Road with Margaret (41), and Wilfred (3). Ormerod and Margaret have been married 18 years and had 2
children, one living.

Ormerod married Margaret Sutcliffe. Margaret was born about 1870 in Bury, Lancashire.

Children from this marriage were:

30 M i. Harry Warburton was born in 1897 in Bury, Lancashire and died in 1908 in Bury, Lancashire aged 11.

General Notes: Harry’s birth was registered in 4q 1897 Bury 8c 595, and his death was registered in 3q 1908
Bury 8c 340, aged 10.

31 M ii. Wilfred Warburton was born in 1907 in Bury, Lancashire.
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General Notes: Wilfred’s birth was registered in 4q 1907 Bury 8c 550.

Fifth Generation (Great Great-Grandchildren)

21.  Frederick Warburton (George Thomas 4, William 3, George 2, John 1) was born in 1873 in Bury, Lancashire.

General Notes: Frederick’s birth was registered in 4q 1873 Bury 8c 479. Harry and Rachel had a third child, name
unknown, who was not at home in the 1911 census.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Bury, Lancashire. Frederick (27) is a cotton spinner living at 61 St Paul Street with
Rachel (28) a cotton weaver.

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Bury, Lancashire. Frederick (37) is a beaterman’s assistant (paper maker) living
at34 Gigg with Rachel (38), Alfred (6), and Harry (4). Frederick and Rachel have been married 11 years and had 3
children, all living.

Frederick married Rachel Chadderton in 1900 in Bury, St Paul, Lancashire. Rachel was born about 1872 in Bury, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1900 Bury 8c 609.

Children from this marriage were:

32 M i. Alfred Warburton was born in 1904 in Bury, Lancashire.

General Notes: Alfred’s birth was registered in 2q 1904 Bury 8c 585.

33 M ii. Harry Warburton was born in 1907 in Bury, Lancashire.

General Notes: Harry’s birth was registered in 2q 1907 Bury 8c 578.

28.  Richard Harold Warburton (George Thomas 4, William 3, George 2, John 1) was born on 9 Nov 1890 in Bury, Lancashire and
died in 1973 in Bury, Lancashire aged 83.

General Notes: Richard’s birth was registered in 4q 1890 Bury 8c 517. His death was registered in 4q 1973 Bury 10b
2155, aged 83.
 
Richard’s children are identified by their mother’s maiden name. There were 2 Warburton-Chadwick marriages in Bury in
1914. The other couple were Jonathon Warburton and Alice Chadwick, who both seemed to have lived into old age, and
are therefore candidates for the chidren’s parentage. The eldest child Richard Harold can be fairly certainly tied to Richard
on the basis of his name. Stanley is certainly Richard’s child as his birth certificate has been checked.  It is considered most
likely that the subsequent two children also belonged to Richard as 14 years seems a long time to go childless before
starting a family, as would be the case if Betty or Maurice were Jonathon’s children.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Heywood, Lancashire. Richard (20) is a bricklayer living at 3 Lord Street, Heap
Bridge. He and his brother Frank (30) a back tenter, cotton mill cardroom, and sister Bertha (17) no occupation, are
boarding with Mrs Carman.

Richard married Betsy Chadwick in 1914 in Bury, Lancashire. Betsy was born in 1892 in Bury, Lancashire and died in 1977 in
Bury, Lancashire aged 85.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 4q 1914 Bury 8c 1013.

Children from this marriage were:

34 M i. Richard Harold Warburton was born on 15 Oct 1921 in Bury, Lancashire and died in 1973 in Bury,
Lancashire aged 52.

General Notes: Richard’s birth was registered in 4q 1921 Bury 8c 935. His death was registered in 2q 1973
Bury 10b 2027, aged 51.

35 M ii. Stanley Wilson Warburton was born on 5 Sep 1925 in Bury, Lancashire and died in 1980 in Cardiff, South
Wales aged 55.

General Notes: Stanley’s birth was registered in 4q 1925 Bury 8c 701. His death was registered in 4q 1980
South Glamorgan 28 1942, aged 55.
 
Stanley had 3 sons and a daughter and eventually moved to Cardiff. His grandson Sam captained the Wales
Rugby Union team at the 2011 World Cup in New Zealand.

Stanley married Joan M Reed in 1950 in Bury, Lancashire.
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Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1950 Bury 10b 1796.

36 F iii. Betty Warburton was born in 1928 in Bury, Lancashire.

General Notes: Betty’s birth was registered in 1q 1928 Bury 8c 679.

37 M iv. Maurice Warburton was born in 1931 in Bury, Lancashire.

General Notes: Maurice’s birth was registered in 3q 1931 Bury 8c 625. He is probably the Maurice who
married Marion Roberts 1q 1953 Bury 10b 1537.
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1-Richard Warburton b. Abt 1819, Winwick, Lancashire, d. 1870, Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire

+Ann Lewis b. Abt 1829, Pembrokeshire, S Wales, d. 1881

2-Thomas Lewis Warburton b. 1856, Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, d. 1934, Salford, Lancashire

+Elizabeth Hannah (Ann) Simpson b. 1857, Kirkham, Lancashire, d. 1926, Salford, Lancashire

3-Maud Mary Warburton b. Abt 1880, Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire

3-Thomas Harold Warburton b. 1881, Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, d. 1912

+Daisy Macdonald b. 1885, Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire

4-Charles Warburton b. Abt 1908, Stretford, Lancashire

4-Thomas Harold Warburton b. 1909, Stretford, Lancashire

3-Edna Warburton b. 1884, Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire

3-Bessie Warburton b. 1886, Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire

3-Arthur Warburton b. Abt 1888, Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire

+Ada A Atkinson

4-Ada Warburton b. 1915, Salford, Lancashire

4-Doris Warburton b. 1921, Salford, Lancashire

4-Norman Warburton b. 1927, Salford, Lancashire

+Edna M Leat

4-Alan Warburton b. 1930, Salford, Lancashire

3-Alfred Warburton b. 1889, Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, d. 1892, Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire

3-Annie Warburton b. 1891, Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire

3-Richard Norman Warburton b. 1898, Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, d. 1906, Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire

2-Arthur Warburton b. 1858, Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire

+Mary Woodall b. Abt 1846, Manchester, Lancashire

2-John Warburton b. 1860, Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, d. Bef 1863

2-John Warburton b. Abt 1864, Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire, d. 1888, Salford, Lancashire

2-Ann Warburton b. 1870, Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire

+Unknown

2-Fanny Warburton b. 1848, Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire

+George Weaver

2-Richard Warburton b. 1850, Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire
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First Generation

1.  Richard Warburton was born about 1819 in Winwick, Lancashire and died in 1870 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire aged
about 51.

General Notes: Richard’s origin’s are uncertain. In the 1861 census his place of birth is Winwick, Lancashire, but there is
no record of his baptism at Winwick. There is a possible census entry in 1841 at Warrington, but no sign of him in the
1851 census
 
The only registration for the birth of Richard’s son Thomas that fits is for a Thomas Lewis. This fits the marriage to Ann
Lewis. This, together with the long gap bewteen Richard and Thomas, and the lack of an obvious Richard and Ann
marriage prior to Hannah’s birth, suggests that Fanny and Richard belong to an earlier, unknown marriage.
 
Richard’s death was registered in 4q 1870 Salford 8d 12, aged 51.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Warrington, Lancashire. Richard is possibly the 22 year old, occupation illegible,
living in Haydock Street with Sarah (60), Betty (33), Mary (18), and George (14).

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire. Richard (41) is a bricklayer employing 2 men, and
living at 1 Lower Gouts Street with Ann (32), James (12), Richard (10), Thomas (4), Arthur (3), and John (9 mths).

Richard married Ann Lewis in 1853 in Eccles, St Mary, Lancashire. Ann was born about 1829 in Pembrokeshire, S Wales and
died in 1881 aged about 52.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 4q 1853 Barton 8c 543.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1871 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire. Ann (41) is a widow living at 49 John Street with
Fanny (22), Richard (20) a bricklayer, Thos (14), Arthur (13), John (7), and Ann (6 mths).

Children from this marriage were:

+ 2 M i. Thomas Lewis Warburton was born in 1856 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire and died in 1934 in Salford,
Lancashire aged 78.

3 M ii. Arthur Warburton was born in 1858 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire.

General Notes: Arthur’s birth was registered in 2q 1858 Salford 8d 6. He has not been found in the 1881 or
1891 censuses but reappears in 1901 in Pendleton after his marriage. Age is slightly higher, but there are no
other Arthurs born in Salford in the timeframe. His occupation is bricklayer. He and Mary had no children

Arthur married Mary Woodall in 1893 in Pendleton, St Thomas, Lancashire. Mary was born about 1846 in
Manchester, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 2q 1893 Salford 8d 76.

4 M iii. John Warburton was born in 1860 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire and died before 1863.

General Notes: John’s birth was registered in 3q 1860 Salford 8d 6. His death was registered either in 4q 1861
Salford 8d 3, or 1q 1863 Salford 8d 3.

5 M iv. John Warburton was born about 1864 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire and died in 1888 in Salford,
Lancashire aged about 24.

General Notes: John’s birth was registered in 1q 1864 Salford 8d 15. He is probably the John whose death was
registered in 3q 1888 Salford 8d 31, aged 24.

6 F v. Ann Warburton was born in 1870 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire.

General Notes: Ann’s birth was registered in 4q 1870 Salford 8d 16.

Richard next married Unknown about 1847.

Children from this marriage were:

7 F i. Fanny Warburton was born in 1848 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire.

General Notes: Fanny’s birth was registered in 4q 1848 Salford 20 814.

Fanny married George Weaver in 1874 in Pendleton, St Paul, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1874 Salford 8d 21.
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8 M ii. Richard Warburton was born in 1850 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire.

General Notes: Richard’s birth was registered in 2q 1850 Salford 20 1004. He has not been found in censuses
after 1871, but there is no obvious death registration.

Second Generation (Children)

2.  Thomas Lewis Warburton (Richard 1) was born in 1856 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire and died in 1934 in Salford,
Lancashire aged 78.

General Notes: Thomas is probably the Thomas Lewis whose birth was registered in 2q 1856 Salford 8d 8. He is probably
the Thomas L whose death was registered in 4q 1934 Salford 8d 429, aged 78.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire. Thomas (24) is a bricklayer living at 7 Chapel
View with Elizabeth (23), Maud (1), brother John (17), and sister Ann (10).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire. Thomas (34) is a bricklayer living at 31 Alpha
Street with Elizabeth (43), Maud M (11), Thomas H (9), Edna (6), Bessie (4), Arthur (3), and Alfred (1).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire. Thomas (44) is a bricklayer living at 63 Fitzwarren
Street with Elizabeth (43), Maud (21), Harold (19) a bricklayer, Edna (16), Bessie (14), Arthur (13), Annie (9), and
Norman (2).

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire. Thomas (55) is a bricklayer living at 147
Fitzwarren Street with Elizabeth (53), Edna (25), and Annie (19) a book binder. Thomas and Elizabeth have been married
34 years and had 10 children, 6 still living.

Thomas married Elizabeth Hannah (Ann) Simpson in 1877 in Eccles, St Mary, Lancashire. Elizabeth was born in 1857 in
Kirkham, Lancashire and died in 1926 in Salford, Lancashire aged 69.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1877 Barton 8c 646.

Children from this marriage were:

9 F i. Maud Mary Warburton was born about 1880 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire.

General Notes: Maud’s birth was registered in 1q 1880 Salford 8d 14.

+ 10 M ii. Thomas Harold Warburton was born in 1881 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire and died in 1912 aged 31.

11 F iii. Edna Warburton was born in 1884 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire.

General Notes: Edna’s birth was registered in 3q 1884 Salford 8d 21.

12 F iv. Bessie Warburton was born in 1886 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire.

General Notes: Bessie’s birth was registered in 2q 1886 Salford 8d 36.

+ 13 M v. Arthur Warburton was born about 1888 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire.

14 M vi. Alfred Warburton was born in 1889 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire and died in 1892 in Pendleton, Salford,
Lancashire aged 3.

General Notes: Alfred’s birth was registered in 4q 1889 Salford 8d 32. His death was registered in 1q 1992
Salford 8d 33, aged 2.

15 F vii. Annie Warburton was born in 1891 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire.

General Notes: Annie’s birth was registered in 2q 1891 Salford 8d 38.

16 M viii. Richard Norman Warburton was born in 1898 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire and died in 1906 in
Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire aged 8.

General Notes: Norman’s birth was registered in 4q 1898 Salford 8d 11. His death was registered in 1q 1906
Salford 8d 7, aged 7.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

10.  Thomas Harold Warburton (Thomas Lewis 2, Richard 1) was born in 1881 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire and died in 1912
aged 31.

General Notes: Thomas’s birth was registered in 4q 1881 Salford 8d 15. He is probably the Thomas H whose death was
registered in 2q 1912 Prestwich 8d 378, aged 30.
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Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Bradford, Manchester, Lancashire. Thomas Harold (29) is a bricklayer living at 7
Ryder Street with Daisy (25), Charles (3), and Thomas Harold (1) in the home of William Jones Birch (36) and Mary
Birch (36). He is described as William’s brother-in-law suggesting he is Mary’s brother, however Mary’s maiden name is
Smith, and she was born before Thomas’s parents married. Thomas and Daisy have been married 5 years and had 2
children, both living. William and Mary have been married 12 years but had no children.

Thomas married Daisy Macdonald in 1906 in Pendleton, St Thomas, Lancashire. Daisy was born in 1885 in Pendleton, Salford,
Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1906 Salford 8d 97.

Children from this marriage were:

17 M i. Charles Warburton was born about 1908 in Stretford, Lancashire.

General Notes: Charles’s birth was registered in 1q 1908 Barton 8c 709.

18 M ii. Thomas Harold Warburton was born in 1909 in Stretford, Lancashire.

General Notes: Thomas’s birth was registered in 2q 1909 Barton 8c 706.

13.  Arthur Warburton (Thomas Lewis 2, Richard 1) was born about 1888 in Pendleton, Salford, Lancashire.

General Notes: Arthur’s birth was registered in 1q 1888 Salford 8d 12.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Salford, Lancashire. Arthur (23) is a horse driver (servant) living at 31 Peru Stret
with the family of John Cartmel, dairyman.

Arthur married Ada A Atkinson in 1915 in Salford, St Ambrose, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 2q 1915 Salford 8d 102.

Children from this marriage were:

19 F i. Ada Warburton was born in 1915 in Salford, Lancashire.

General Notes: Ada’s birth was registered in 4q 1915 Salford 8d 13, mother’s maiden name Atkinson.

20 F ii. Doris Warburton was born in 1921 in Salford, Lancashire.

General Notes: Doris’s birth was registered in 1q 1921 Salford 8d 37, mother’s maiden name Atkinson.

21 M iii. Norman Warburton was born in 1927 in Salford, Lancashire.

General Notes: Norman’s birth was registered in 1q 1927 Salford 8d 387, mother’s maiden name Atkinson.

Norman married Edna M Leat in 1948 in Romford, Essex.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 4q 1948 Romford 5a 1013. Norman and Edna had 2 sons ans 2
daughters, including Mark my contact.

22 M iv. Alan Warburton was born in 1930 in Salford, Lancashire.

General Notes: Alan’s birth was registered in 1q 1930 Salford 8d 377, mother’s maiden name Atkinson.
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1-Richard Warburton b. Abt 1835, Marple, Cheshire, d. 1913

+Mary Ann Higham (Hyam) b. Abt 1846, Ringley, Lancashire

2-Martha Ann Warburton b. Abt 1866, Edgworth, Lancashire, d. 1933

+Edward Gregson b. Abt 1868, Church, Lancashire

2-Mary Ann Warburton b. 1868, Edgworth, Lancashire, d. After 1911

+Nelson Johnson b. Abt 1864, Preston, Lancashire, d. 1943

2-Selina Warburton b. 1871, Strines, Derbyshire

2-Ellen Warburton b. 1872, Edgworth, Lancashire

2-John James Warburton b. Abt 1875, Edgworth, Lancashire

2-Rebecca Warburton b. Abt 1877, Edgworth, Lancashire, d. 1957

+John Robert Cain b. Abt 1875, Rochdale, Lancashire

2-Thomas Warburton b. 1879, Edgworth, Lancashire, d. 1956

+Margaret Alice Smith b. Abt 1880, Blackburn, Lancashire

3-Bertha Warburton b. 1900, Church, Lancashire

3-Ellen (Nellie) Warburton b. 1903, Accrington, Lancashire

3-Richard Warburton b. Abt 1905, Church, Lancashire, d. 1932

3-Maggie Warburton b. 1909, Accrington, Lancashire

2-Walter Warburton b. 1884, Accrington, Lancashire, d. 1963

+Sarah Fanny Vaughan Wyke b. 25 Jul 1888, Dawley, Shropshire, d. 1974

3-Gilbert Warburton b. 1911, Accrington, Lancashire, d. May 1999
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First Generation

1.  Richard Warburton was born about 1835 in Marple, Cheshire and died in 1913 aged about 78.

General Notes: Richard’s death is probably that recorded in 1q 1913 Haslingden 8e 232, aged 77.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Edgworth, Lancashire. Richard (30) is a block printer living in Mount Pleasant with
Mary Ann (24), Martha Ann (4), Mary Ann (2), Selina (4 mths), and Ann Higham (60) mother-in-law (though referred to
as Mary Ann’s grandmother in earlier censuses).

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Accrington, Lancashire. Richard (45) is a block printer living at 154 Stanley Street
with Mary Ann (35), Martha Ann (14) a cotton weaver, Mary Ann (12), Selina (10), Ellen (8), John James (6), Rebecca
(4), and Thomas (2).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Accrington, Lancashire. Richard (55) is a block printer living at 106 Maden Street,
Church with Mary A (46), Mary Ann (22) a cotton weaver, Selina (20) a cotton weaver, Ellen (18) a cotton weaver, John J
(16) a general labourer, Rebecca (14) a cotton weaver, Thomas (11) a cotton weaver, and Walter (7).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Accrington, Lancashire. Richard (67) is a retired block printer living at 46 Lyon
Street, Church with Mary A (52), Rebecca (24) a cotton weaver, Thomas (21) a labourer, Thomas’s wife Margaret (20) a
cotton weaver, Thomas’s daughter Bertha (10 mths), Walter (16) a printer pattern maker, and granddaughter Sally
Johnson (1) daughter of Mary Ann.

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Accrington, Lancashire. Richard (76) is a retired calico block printer living at 44
Elizabeth Street with Mary Ann (65), Walter (26) a pattern card maker, Walter’s wife Sarah Fanny (22), and grandson
Gilbert (2 mths). Richard and Mary Ann have been married 45 years and had 9 children, 6 still living. Walter and Sarah
have been married 2 years and had 1 child.

Richard married Mary Ann Higham (Hyam) in 1866 in Bolton, St Peter, Lancashire. Mary was born about 1846 in Ringley,
Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: Richard’s father is George, Mary Ann’s father is James Hyam. The marriage was registered in 2q 1866
Bolton 8c 335.

Children from this marriage were:

2 F i. Martha Ann Warburton was born about 1866 in Edgworth, Lancashire and died in 1933 aged about 67.

General Notes: Martha Ann’s birth was possibly that registered in 1q 1867 Wolstanton 6b 142, though why it
should be registered there is unclear.  Her death is probably that registered in 3q 1933 Haslingden 8e 95, aged
66.

Martha married Edward Gregson in 1890 in Accrington, St Peter, Lancashire. Edward was born about 1868 in
Church, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 4q 1890 Haslingden 8e 169. She and Edward had 3 children by
the 1911 census.

3 F ii. Mary Ann Warburton was born in 1868 in Edgworth, Lancashire and died after 1911.

General Notes: Mary Ann’s birth was registered in 4q 1868 Bolton 8c 283. There are too many death
registrations for Mary A Johnson to be sure which is the correct one.

Mary married Nelson Johnson in 1892 in Church Kirk, St James, Lancashire. Nelson was born about 1864 in
Preston, Lancashire and died in 1943 aged about 79.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1892 Blackburn 8e 487. She and Nelson had 3 children in
the 1911 census.

4 F iii. Selina Warburton was born in 1871 in Strines, Derbyshire.

General Notes: Selina’s birth was registered in 4q 1870 Hayfield 7b 645. Her place of birth is variously given
as Strines, which fits this registration, and Bakewell, which does not. She is not obvious in the 1901 census,
but there is no death or marriage registration that fits.

5 F iv. Ellen Warburton was born in 1872 in Edgworth, Lancashire.

General Notes: Ellen’s birth was registered in 2q 1872 Bolton 8c 319. She is at home in 1891 but no
subsequent census, marrige or death record has been identified.

6 M v. John James Warburton was born about 1875 in Edgworth, Lancashire.

General Notes: John’s birth was registered in 1q 1875 Bolton 8c 345. He cannot be found in censuses after
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1891, but there is no matching death or marriage registration either.

7 F vi. Rebecca Warburton was born about 1877 in Edgworth, Lancashire and died in 1957 aged about 80.

General Notes: Rebecca’s birth was registered in 1q 1877 Bolton 8c 401. Her death is probably that registered
in 1q 1957 Blackburn 10b 436, aged 80.

Rebecca married John Robert Cain in 1903 in Accrington, St Peter, Lancashire. John was born about 1875 in
Rochdale, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1903 Haslingden 8e 183. She and John have 2 sons in the
1911 census.

+ 8 M vii. Thomas Warburton was born in 1879 in Edgworth, Lancashire and died in 1956 aged 77.

+ 9 M viii. Walter Warburton was born in 1884 in Accrington, Lancashire and died in 1963 aged 79.

Second Generation (Children)

8.  Thomas Warburton (Richard 1) was born in 1879 in Edgworth, Lancashire and died in 1956 aged 77.

General Notes: Thomas’s’s birth was registered in 2q 1879 Bolton 8c 381. The most likely death registration is in 4q 1956
Blackburn 10b 388, aged 77.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Accrington, Lancashire. Thomas (21) is a labourer living with his parents along
with wife Margaret (20) a cotton weaver, and daughter Bertha (10 mths),

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Accrington, Lancashire. Thomas (31) is a labourer in an iron foundry living at 20
Manor Street with wife Margaret Smith (29) a cotton weaver, Bertha (10), Nellie (8), Richard (6), and Miggie (sic) aged
1. Thomas and Margaret have been married 11 years and had 4 children, all living.

Thomas married Margaret Alice Smith in 1899 in Blackburn, Lancashire, Lancashire. Margaret was born about 1880 in
Blackburn, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 4q 1899 Blackburn 8e 752.

Children from this marriage were:

10 F i. Bertha Warburton was born in 1900 in Church, Lancashire.

General Notes: Bertha’s birth was registered in 2q 1900 Blackburn 8e 434.

11 F ii. Ellen (Nellie) Warburton was born in 1903 in Accrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Ellen’s birth was registered in 3q 1902 Haslingden 8e 136.

12 M iii. Richard Warburton was born about 1905 in Church, Lancashire and died in 1932 aged about 27.

Death Notes: The most likely death registration is that in 1q 1932 Haslingden 8e 213' aged 27.

General Notes: Richard’s birth was registered in 1q 1905 Blackburn 8e 397.

13 F iv. Maggie Warburton was born in 1909 in Accrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Maggie’s birth was registered in 4q 1909 Haslingden 8e 119.

9.  Walter Warburton (Richard 1) was born in 1884 in Accrington, Lancashire and died in 1963 aged 79.

General Notes: Walter’s birth was registered in 2q 1884 Haslingden 8e 180. His death was probably that registered in 3q
1963 Wigan 10f 655, aged 79. It is the best fit on age, and ties in with his wife’s death registration at Ince.

Walter married Sarah Fanny Vaughan Wyke in 1908 in Accrington, St Peter, Lancashire. Sarah was born on 25 Jul 1888 in
Dawley, Shropshire and died in 1974 aged 86.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 4q 1908 Haslingden 8e 145. No further children were registered, with a
mother’s maiden name of Wyke after 1911.

The child from this marriage was:

14 M i. Gilbert Warburton was born in 1911 in Accrington, Lancashire and died in May 1999 aged 88.

General Notes: Gilbert’s birth was registered in 1q 1911 Haslingden 8e 126. His death is probably that
registered in May 1999 Chorley 74E 5831, aged 89, although the age is a year too high.
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1-Thomas Warburton d. 1674, Turton, Lancashire

+Ellen

2-James Warburton b. Bef 1650, d. 1716, Turton, Lancashire

+Unknown

3-James Warburton b. Bef 1672, Turton, Lancashire, d. Jul 1745, Turton, Lancashire

+Unknown

4-Thomas Warburton b. Bef 1707, Turton, Lancashire, d. After 1745

4-Alice Warburton b. Bef 1708, Turton, Lancashire, d. After 1745

+James Isherwood

4-Ann Warburton b. Bef 1709, Turton, Lancashire, d. Bef 1745

4-Susannah Warburton b. Bef 1710, Turton, Lancashire, d. Bef 1745

4-Catherine Warburton b. Bef 1711, Turton, Lancashire, d. Bef 1745

3-John Warburton b. After 1674, Turton, Lancashire, d. 1722, Turton, Lancashire

3-Robert Warburton b. After 1675, Turton, Lancashire, d. After 1716

3-Ann Warburton b. After 1676, Turton, Lancashire, d. After 1716

3-Elizabeth Warburton b. After 1677, Turton, Lancashire, d. After 1716

+John Halliwell

4-Ann
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First Generation

1.  Thomas Warburton died in 1674 in Turton, Lancashire.

General Notes: The early Warburtons of Turton are pieced together from a few IGI entries and extant wills. Baptisms for St
Annes, Turton are on Lancashire Parishes Online but there are no entries for 1728-69 (either because they were not
recorded or have been lost). The church was rebuilt around 1770 so it is possible many if not all baptisms took place
elsewhere, for example at Bolton, St. Peter whose records are, for the most part, not yet included on Lancashire Parishes
On-line.
 
Thomas is only known from his will, signed in 1672 and proved in 1674. He also left an inventory valued at over £200 and
dated 25th July 1674. His estate was split between his wife, Ellen, son James, and grandson James.

Thomas married Ellen.

Marriage Notes: CHAN: NOTE 19:30
 

The child from this marriage was:

+ 2 M i. James Warburton was born before 1650 and died in 1716 in Turton, Lancashire.

Second Generation (Children)

2.  James Warburton (Thomas 1) was born before 1650 and died in 1716 in Turton, Lancashire.

General Notes: James left a will signed on the 11th May 1711. As his wife isn't mentioned he was presumably a widower.
He left £20 to each of 5 named children, except James the eldest only received £10, proably because he inherited the
family's landholdings. He also left 20 shillings to each of 6 named grandchildren, and named his son-in-law John Halliwell.

James married.

Marriage Notes: CHAN: NOTE 19:31
 

His children were:

+ 3 M i. James Warburton was born before 1672 in Turton, Lancashire and died in Jul 1745 in Turton, Lancashire.

4 M ii. John Warburton was born after 1674 in Turton, Lancashire, died in 1722 in Turton, Lancashire, and was
buried on 28 Jun 1722 in Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: John died intestate and an Admonition makes his brother Robert of Quarlton his executor. It is
the presence of a brother Robert that indicates the Admonition is for this John. His inventory dated 23rd
July1722 values his effects at £75, mostly in loans and cash, including  10s owed by Robert and £1 owed by Ja
[mes] Warburton and Hen[ry] Hardman of Turton. This could be John's other brother. The lack of a will and
the choice of his brother as executor may imply a sudden death, and that he had no family. His inventory does
not imply a farmer. According to the Turton parish register as reported by Lancashire Parishes Online he was
buried at Bolton.

5 M iii. Robert Warburton was born after 1675 in Turton, Lancashire and died after 1716.

6 F iv. Ann Warburton was born after 1676 in Turton, Lancashire and died after 1716.

+ 7 F v. Elizabeth Warburton was born after 1677 in Turton, Lancashire and died after 1716.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

3.  James Warburton (James 2, Thomas 1) was born before 1672 in Turton, Lancashire and died in Jul 1745 in Turton, Lancashire.

General Notes: James is mentioned in his grandfather's will of 1672. He is presumed to be the son of James and grandson of
Thomas because the presence of two children, Thomas and Alice, plus the offsping of another daughter, in his will is
consistent with that of his father.
 
In all James had 4 daughters so 3 must be deceased when he signed his will on 2nd July 1745. Probate was granted on 28th
October 1745. His estate was divided between his son Thomas, daughter Alice and her children, and Sarah Tylsley, who is
presumably a granddaughter. It is not known which daughter was the mother of Sarah Tylsley.
 
James's inventory was signed on the 17th July 1745 and was valued at £144 18s 7d.
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James married.

Marriage Notes: CHAN: NOTE 20:05
 

His children were:

8 M i. Thomas Warburton was born before 1707 in Turton, Lancashire and died after 1745.

General Notes: There is no mention of a wife or children for Thomas in his father's will.

9 F ii. Alice Warburton was born before 1708 in Turton, Lancashire and died after 1745.

Alice married James Isherwood.

Marriage Notes: Alice and James had children who were under 21 when her father died.
 
CHAN: NOTE 15:56
 

10 F iii. Ann Warburton was born before 1709 in Turton, Lancashire and died before 1745.

11 F iv. Susannah Warburton was born before 1710 in Turton, Lancashire and died before 1745.

12 F v. Catherine Warburton was born before 1711 in Turton, Lancashire and died before 1745.

7.  Elizabeth Warburton (James 2, Thomas 1) was born after 1677 in Turton, Lancashire and died after 1716.

Elizabeth married John Halliwell in Apr 1708 in Bolton, St Peter, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: IGI has two dates in April 1708 (3rd and 15th) for a wedding of Elizabeth and John in Bolton.
 
CHAN: NOTE 20:03
 

The child from this marriage was:

13 F i. Ann.
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1-George Warburton

+Ann Rainford

2-John Warburton b. 1708, Turton, Lancashire, d. 9 Jan 1786, Turton, Lancashire

+Elizabeth Halliwell b. Abt 1717, d. 23 Sep 1796, Turton, Lancashire

3-George Warburton b. Abt 1746, Turton, Lancashire, d. 9 Sep 1828, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting
House), Bolton, Lancashire)

+Ann Kay b. Abt 1751, Bolton, Lancashire, d. 19 Sep 1825, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House),
Bolton, Lancashire)

4-John Warburton b. Abt 1773, d. 17 Dec 1801, Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton,
Lancashire

4-George Warburton b. Abt 1775, d. 1833, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton,
Lancashire)

+Hannah Crook b. 8 Feb 1783, Turton, Lancashire, d. 1863, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting
House), Bolton, Lancashire)

5-Jane Warburton b. 28 Nov 1812, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton,
Lancashire)

5-George Warburton b. Aug 1815, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton,
Lancashire), d. 1845, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire)

5-Betty Warburton b. 22 Feb 1828, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton,
Lancashire)

4-Betty Warburton b. Abt 1776, d. 3 Mar 1821, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton,
Lancashire)

4-Thomas Warburton b. 1785, Turton, Lancashire, d. 20 Mar 1836, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley
Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire)

+Betty b. Abt 1789, d. 9 Jun 1817, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire)

+Ann b. Abt 1790, d. 15 Mar 1836, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire)

5-John Warburton b. Abt 1821, d. 28 May 1835, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House),
Bolton, Lancashire)

4-Samuel Warburton b. Abt 1793, d. 13 Dec 1795, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House),
Bolton, Lancashire)

4-Samuel Warburton c. Abt 1796

+Rachel Wood

5-Ann Warburton b. 19 Aug 1820, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton,
Lancashire)

5-George Warburton b. 7 Nov 1822, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton,
Lancashire)

5-Betty Warburton b. 4 Oct 1825, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire)

5-William Warburton b. 3 Feb 1828, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton,
Lancashire)

5-Samuel Warburton b. 7 Jan 1830, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton,
Lancashire)

3-John Warburton b. Abt 1744, Turton, Lancashire, d. 16 Aug 1775, Turton, Lancashire

3-James Warburton b. Abt 1757, Turton, Lancashire, d. 24 Aug 1813, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting
House), Bolton, Lancashire)

+Ann(Ie) Kay b. Abt 1761, Turton, Lancashire, d. 28 May 1841, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting
House), Bolton, Lancashire)

4-John Warburton b. 8 Feb 1783, Turton, Lancashire, d. 7 Sep 1829, Turton, Lancashire

+Ann Crook b. Abt 1788, d. 31 Dec 1813, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton,
Lancashire)

5-Ann Warburton b. 21 Jun 1808, Turton, Lancashire, d. 1850, Turton, Lancashire

5-John Warburton b. 14 Mar 1812, Turton, Lancashire

5-Mary Warburton b. 3 Dec 1813, Turton, Lancashire, d. 1874, Turton, Lancashire
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4-Betty Warburton b. 1784, Turton, Lancashire, d. 24 Jul 1861, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting
House), Bolton, Lancashire)

+Thomas Kershaw b. Abt 1771, d. 18 Jul 1843, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton,
Lancashire)

4-Elizabeth Warburton b. 21 Mar 1787, Turton, Lancashire

4-Samuel Warburton b. 15 Dec 1789, Turton, Lancashire, d. 16 Dec 1814, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley
Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire)

4-Ann Warburton b. 26 Jan 1793, Turton, Lancashire

4-Thomas Warburton b. Abt 1794, d. 15 Jun 1835, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House),
Bolton, Lancashire)

4-Mary Warburton b. Abt 1797, d. 19 Jun 1813, (Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton,
Lancashire)

3-Betty Warburton b. Abt 1747, Turton, Lancashire

3-Margaret Warburton b. Abt 1749, Turton, Lancashire

3-Miss  Warburton b. Abt 1751, Turton, Lancashire

3-Miss  Warburton b. Abt 1753, Turton, Lancashire
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First Generation

1.  George Warburton.

George married Ann Rainford on 26 Oct 1708 in Bolton, St Peter, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: CHAN: NOTE 16:58
 

The child from this marriage was:

+ 2 M i. John Warburton was born in 1708 in Turton, Lancashire, was christened on 25 Dec 1708 in Turton,
Lancashire, died on 9 Jan 1786 in Turton, Lancashire aged 78, and was buried in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel
(Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

Second Generation (Children)

2.  John Warburton (George 1) was born in 1708 in Turton, Lancashire, was christened on 25 Dec 1708 in Turton,
Lancashire, died on 9 Jan 1786 in Turton, Lancashire aged 78, and was buried in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley
Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: A John son of George was baptised 'at Turton' on Christmas Day 1708 according to IGI. This fits with
John's burial record which gives his age at death as 78.
 
John's will was signed on 1st May 1785 and proved om 8th May 1788. It describes several properties, Horridges
(leasehold), Thirkhams in Darwen, and The Stones (freehold, and including a school and other appurtenances). His wife
Elizabeth received Horridges for the rest of the lease, plus the rents from Thirkhams, and interest from £200 invested.
There is also mention of a share in an 'Engine'. Son George received The Stones, and son James recieved Thirkhams after
12 years. There are also bequests to the children of son John (presumably deceased) and four unnamed daughters.
 
Michael Wood's tree on Ancestry includes George (1750) and James (1760) but does not link them. Both are also included
in Family Search pedigree files. However there are other IGI files which identify 7 children of John Warburton and
Elizabeth Halliwell, and although the dates are obviously estimates they are based on John and Elizabeth's marriage date,
and correspond with the children described in the will.
 
It seems that sons George and James both married an Ann Kay. There are separate dates on IGI for the marriages, and
both James and George's children's baptisms name their mother as Ann Kay. This precludes George (1750) from being
James's brother as he is said to have married a Jenny. Also George and  Jenny's, son George was baptised, at Deane which
is in south Bolton whereas Turton is north of Bolton.

John married Elizabeth Halliwell on 10 Feb 1741 in Bolton, Lancashire. Elizabeth was born about 1717, died on 23 Sep 1796 in
Turton, Lancashire aged about 79, and was buried in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton,
Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: CHAN: NOTE 15:48
 

Children from this marriage were:

+ 3 M i. George Warburton was born about 1746 in Turton, Lancashire, died on 9 Sep 1828 aged about 82, and was
buried in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

4 M ii. John Warburton was born about 1744 in Turton, Lancashire, died on 16 Aug 1775 in Turton, Lancashire
aged about 31, and was buried in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton,
Lancashire.

General Notes: John had unnamed children who received bequests in their grandfather's will. He was buried in
the grave subsequently occupied by his parents, at the age of 31.

+ 5 M iii. James Warburton was born about 1757 in Turton, Lancashire, died on 24 Aug 1813 aged about 56, and was
buried in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

6 F iv. Betty Warburton was born about 1747 in Turton, Lancashire.

7 F v. Margaret Warburton was born about 1749 in Turton, Lancashire.

8 F vi. Miss Warburton was born about 1751 in Turton, Lancashire.

9 F vii. Miss Warburton was born about 1753 in Turton, Lancashire.
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Third Generation (Grandchildren)

3.  George Warburton (John 2, George 1) was born about 1746 in Turton, Lancashire, died on 9 Sep 1828 aged about 82, and was
buried in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: George's baptism cannot be found on Family Search or on Lancashire Parishes On-line at Turton. However
his approximate date of birth can be determined from his age of 82 on his burial record.

George married Ann Kay on 4 Nov 1772 in Bolton, Lancashire. Ann was born about 1751 in Bolton, Lancashire, died on 19 Sep
1825 aged about 74, and was buried in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: CHAN: NOTE 16:08
 

Children from this marriage were:

10 M i. John Warburton was born about 1773 and died on 17 Dec 1801 in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka
Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire aged about 28.

General Notes: John is known from his burial aged 28.

+ 11 M ii. George Warburton was born about 1775, died in 1833 aged about 58, and was buried on 20 Sep 1833 in
Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

12 F iii. Betty Warburton was born about 1776, died on 3 Mar 1821 aged about 45, and was buried in Walmsley
Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Betty is known from her burial aged 45.

+ 13 M iv. Thomas Warburton was born in 1785 in Turton, Lancashire, was christened on 15 May 1785 in Walmsley
Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire, died on 20 Mar 1836 aged 51, and was
buried in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

14 M v. Samuel Warburton was born about 1793, died on 13 Dec 1795 aged about 2, and was buried in Walmsley
Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Samuel is known from his burial aged 2.

+ 15 M vi. Samuel Warburton was christened about 1796.

5.  James Warburton (John 2, George 1) was born about 1757 in Turton, Lancashire, died on 24 Aug 1813 aged about 56, and was
buried in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: James is known from several references in Family Search Pedigree files, and Ancestry trees. However his
baptism cannot be found on Family Search or on Lancashire Parishes On-line at Turton.
 
A burial record at Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (aka Walmsley Meeting House) is taken to be James as it is the only James
of about the right age, as are children Betty and Samuel who are buried with him. Also his wife's name is Annie, though
this is the only place she is called Annie and not Ann. His age at death is 56. The burial records include two younger
children whose baptisms have not been found, as after about 1793 Walmsley Meeting House baptiams are not on
Lancashire Parishes Online.
 
James is living at Orrell's, Turton at the time of John's baptism, and at Horridge's, Turton for all other known baptisms,
thus identifying him as the son of John.

James married Ann(Ie) Kay on 9 Oct 1782 in Turton, Lancashire. Ann(Ie) was born about 1761 in Turton, Lancashire, died on
28 May 1841 aged about 80, and was buried in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: CHAN: NOTE 13:25
 

Children from this marriage were:

+ 16 M i. John Warburton was born on 8 Feb 1783 in Turton, Lancashire, was christened on 6 Apr 1783 in Walmsley
Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire, died on 7 Sep 1829 in Turton,
Lancashire aged 46, and was buried in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton,
Lancashire.

17 F ii. Betty Warburton was born in 1784 in Turton, Lancashire, was christened on 19 Aug 1784 in Walmsley
Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire, died on 24 Jul 1861 aged 77, and was
buried in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.
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General Notes: Betty and her husband were buried with her parents. She was 76 at death.

Betty married Thomas Kershaw. Thomas was born about 1771, died on 18 Jul 1843 aged about 72, and was
buried in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: CHAN: NOTE 19:12
 

18 F iii. Elizabeth Warburton was born on 21 Mar 1787 in Turton, Lancashire and was christened on 17 Apr 1787 in
Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

19 M iv. Samuel Warburton was born on 15 Dec 1789 in Turton, Lancashire, was christened on 12 Feb 1790 in
Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire, died on 16 Dec 1814 aged
25, and was buried in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Samuel's age at death is given as 26, though he would be just 25.

20 F v. Ann Warburton was born on 26 Jan 1793 in Turton, Lancashire and was christened on 2 May 1793 in
Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

21 M vi. Thomas Warburton was born about 1794, died on 15 Jun 1835 aged about 41, and was buried in Walmsley
Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Thomas is only known from his burial, with his parents, aged 41.

22 F vii. Mary Warburton was born about 1797, died on 19 Jun 1813 aged about 16, and was buried in Walmsley
Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Mary is only known from her burial, aged 16 with her parents.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

11.  George Warburton (George 3, John 2, George 1) was born about 1775, died in 1833 aged about 58, and was buried on 20 Sep
1833 in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: George is presumed to be the son of George because his address for the baptism of his children is the Old
School, Turton and a school was included in Stones, which George the elder inherited. George died aged 58.

George married Hannah Crook on 10 Nov 1802 in Bolton, Lancashire. Hannah was born on 8 Feb 1783 in Turton, Lancashire,
was christened on 6 Apr 1786 in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire, died in 1863
aged 80, and was buried on 25 Jul 1863 in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: CHAN: NOTE 18:43
 

Children from this marriage were:

23 F i. Jane Warburton was born on 28 Nov 1812 and was christened on 3 Jan 1813 in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel
(Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

24 M ii. George Warburton was born in Aug 1815, was christened on 8 Oct 1815 in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka
Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire, died in 1845 aged 30, and was buried on 18 Oct 1845 in
Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

25 F iii. Betty Warburton was born on 22 Feb 1828 and was christened on 4 May 1828 in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel
(Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

13.  Thomas Warburton (George 3, John 2, George 1) was born in 1785 in Turton, Lancashire, was christened on
15 May 1785 in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire, died on 20 Mar 1836 aged 51,
and was buried in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Thomas's parents are called George and Ann (Kay) on Family Search and Lancashire Parishes On-line. The
baptism is only 9 months after James and Ann's daughter Betty's and George's abode is different to James and Ann's, being
given as Stones. Stones identifieGeorge as the son of John.
 
Thomas is aged 50 on his burial record which ties in with his date of birth.

Thomas married Betty. Betty was born about 1789, died on 9 Jun 1817 aged about 28, and was buried in Walmsley Unitarian
Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: CHAN: NOTE 18:41
 

Thomas next married Ann. Ann was born about 1790, died on 15 Mar 1836 aged about 46, and was buried in Walmsley
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Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: CHAN: NOTE 18:41
 

The child from this marriage was:

26 M i. John Warburton was born about 1821, died on 28 May 1835 aged about 14, and was buried in Walmsley
Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: John is known from his burial, aged 14.

15.  Samuel Warburton (George 3, John 2, George 1) was christened about 1796.

General Notes: Samuel is presumed to be the son of George because his address for the baptism of his children is the Old
School, Turton and a school was included in Stones, which George inherited.

Samuel married Rachel Wood on 16 Jan 1820 in Bolton, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: CHAN: NOTE 18:54
 

Children from this marriage were:

27 F i. Ann Warburton was born on 19 Aug 1820 and was christened on 25 May 1830 in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel
(Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

28 M ii. George Warburton was born on 7 Nov 1822 and was christened on 25 May 1830 in Walmsley Unitarian
Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

29 F iii. Betty Warburton was born on 4 Oct 1825 and was christened on 25 May 1830 in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel
(Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

30 M iv. William Warburton was born on 3 Feb 1828 and was christened on 25 May 1830 in Walmsley Unitarian
Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

31 M v. Samuel Warburton was born on 7 Jan 1830 and was christened on 25 May 1830 in Walmsley Unitarian
Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

16.  John Warburton (James 3, John 2, George 1) was born on 8 Feb 1783 in Turton, Lancashire, was christened on 6
Apr 1783 in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire, died on 7 Sep 1829 in Turton,
Lancashire aged 46, and was buried in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: John and Ann were living at Sough Bridge at the time of  John junior's baptism, and at Cooper's, Turton at
the time of Mary's baptism. John's age at death is given as 47, but should be 46.

John married Ann Crook on 30 May 1806 in Bolton, Lancashire. Ann was born about 1788, died on 31 Dec 1813 aged about
25, and was buried in Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: CHAN: NOTE 15:39
 

Children from this marriage were:

32 F i. Ann Warburton was born on 21 Jun 1808 in Turton, Lancashire and died in 1850 in Turton, Lancashire aged
42.

General Notes: Ann's baptism isn't recorded on Family Search, or Lancashire Parishes On-line.

33 M ii. John Warburton was born on 14 Mar 1812 in Turton, Lancashire and was christened on 5 Jun 1813 in
Walmsley Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire.

General Notes: Family Search has the birth of a John on 14 March 1802 but this is probably an incorrect
transcription of this John's birth.

34 F iii. Mary Warburton was born on 3 Dec 1813 in Turton, Lancashire, was christened on 6 Feb 1814 in Walmsley
Unitarian Chapel (Aka Walmsley Meeting House), Bolton, Lancashire, and died in 1874 in Turton, Lancashire
aged 61.
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1-Joseph Warburton d. Bef 1845

+Unknown

2-John Warburton b. Abt 1809, d. 1886

+Elizabeth Prince b. Abt 1816, d. 1886

3-Sarah Warburton b. Abt 1845, Frodsham, Cheshire

3-Joseph Warburton b. 1847, Netherton, Frodsham, Cheshire, d. 1917, Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire

+Elizabeth Berry b. Abt 1847, Whitley, Cheshire, d. 1920

4-Frederick Warburton b. 1873, Liverpool, Lancashire

4-Mary Warburton b. 1875, Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire

4-Maria Miller Warburton b. 1877, Liverpool, Lancashire

+Unknown

5-Sydney Warburton b. Abt 1899, Haverford West, Pembrokeshire

4-Joseph Warburton b. 1878, Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire

4-James Henry Warburton b. 1883, Liverpool, Lancashire

+Susannah Brown b. Abt 1886, Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire

5-Joseph Warburton b. 26 Dec 1908, Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire, d. 11 Jun 1975

5-James Warburton b. 1910, Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire

5-Doris Warburton b. 1912, Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire

5-Frederick W Warburton b. 1914, Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire

5-Sydney Warburton b. 1915, Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire

5-Stanley Warburton b. 1919, Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire

5-Irene Warburton b. 1921, Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire

5-Margaret Warburton b. 1923, Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire

5-William Warburton b. 1926, Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire

5-Susan D Warburton b. 1927, Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire

4-Thomas Berry Warburton b. 1885, Liverpool, Lancashire

3-Thomas Warburton b. 1849, Netherton, Frodsham, Cheshire

3-John Warburton b. 1852, Netherton, Frodsham, Cheshire
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First Generation

1.  Joseph Warburton died before 1845.

General Notes: Joseph is only known from the parish record of son John’s second marriage.

Joseph married.

His child was:

+ 2 M i. John Warburton was born about 1809 and died in 1886 aged about 77.

Second Generation (Children)

2.  John Warburton (Joseph 1) was born about 1809 and died in 1886 aged about 77.

General Notes: John’s place of birth varies from census to census, but apart from 1851 when he is said to be born in Ince,
Cheshire, it is usually Wales with Holywell, Flintshire being the fullest definition. Neither his baptism nor his first marriage
have been found in parish records (not much of Holywell is online).
 
A good match for John’s death is that registered in 1q 1886 West Derby 8b 306. aged 77.
 
There are three unusual family members present in censuses.
 
1. Grandson Albert, born about 1862 is present in 1871 and 1881, but there is no matching birth registration, and no entries
in other censuses. There is however an Albert Parry, registered at Runcorn in 4q 1862 (8a 199), and baptised at Frodsham
on November 23rd the son of Martha (father’s name is crossed out). There are also later census entries for Albert Parry born
at Netherton and living in Everton.
 
2. Martha is present in 1871, described as daughter but aged 59, born in Frodsham. This is probably Albert’s mother
Martha Parry (sometimes Perry), aged 29. A Martha Perry was baptised on January 3rd 1841 daughter of Elizabeth a
spinster of Netherton, where Elizabeth’s father lived. Martha would have been born 2 years after the death of Elizabeth’s
first husband. The birth was registered in 4q 1841 Runcorn 19 184. A Martha Parry/Perry born in Netherton can be found
as a servant in the 1851 and 1861 censuses.
 
3.Joseph aged 66, born Holywell is described as father (logically John’s, then aged 72). It is unclear whose father Joseph is.
Elizabeth’s father was John Prince, and John’s father Joseph was already deceased when he married Elizabeth in 1845.
There is no equivalent Joseph in other censuses, but there is a Joseph Perry/Parry of a similar age, from Flintshire in 1851,
and Wales in 1861. Joseph is possibly a relation of Elizabeth’s via her first marriage.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Frodsham, Cheshire. John (42) is a stonecutter, born in Ince, lodging with his
father-in-law John Prince (70) in Netherton with Elizabeth (34), Sarah (6), Joseph (4), and Thomas (1).

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Frodsham, Cheshire. John (45) is a stone quarrier, born in Wales, lodging with his
father-in-law John Prince (80) in Netherton with Elizabeth (46) formerley a dairy maid, Sarah (15), Thomas (11), and
John (8).

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire. John (65) is a labourer at the docks, born in
Holywell, Flintshire living at 56 Torr Street with Elizabeth (52), Joseph (26) a railway porter, John (19), Martha (?
transcribed as a daughter aged 59) a laundress out of employment, and grandson Albert (8)

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire. John (75) is a dock labourer, born in Wales living
at 56 Torr Street with Elizabeth (63), John (29) a grocer, grandson Albert (18) a dock labourer, and Joseph (66) a dock
labourer described as father born in Holywell.

John married Elizabeth Prince on 27 Dec 1845 in Frodsham, Cheshire. Elizabeth was born about 1816 and died in 1886 aged
about 70.

Marriage Notes: John was a widowed labourer, resident in Neston, father Joseph, deceased. Elizabeth was a widow,
resident in Frodsham, father John Prince, labourer.

Children from this marriage were:

3 F i. Sarah Warburton was born about 1845 in Frodsham, Cheshire.

General Notes: Sarah’s baptism and birth registration have not been found. She was born around the time of her
parent’s marriage.
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+ 4 M ii. Joseph Warburton was born in 1847 in Netherton, Frodsham, Cheshire, was christened on 28 Mar 1847 in
Frodsham, St Laurence, Cheshire, and died in 1917 in Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire aged 70.

5 M iii. Thomas Warburton was born in 1849 in Netherton, Frodsham, Cheshire and was christened on 11 Nov 1849
in Frodsham, St Laurence, Cheshire.

General Notes: Thomas’s birth was registered in 4q 1849 Runcorn 19 194.

6 M iv. John Warburton was born in 1852 in Netherton, Frodsham, Cheshire and was christened on 23 May 1852 in
Frodsham, St Laurence, Cheshire.

General Notes: John’s birth was registered in 2q 1852 Runcorn 8a 219.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

4.  Joseph Warburton (John 2, Joseph 1) was born in 1847 in Netherton, Frodsham, Cheshire, was christened on 28 Mar 1847 in
Frodsham, St Laurence, Cheshire, and died in 1917 in Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire aged 70.

General Notes: Joseph’s birth was registered in 1q 1847 Runcorn 19 219. His death was registered in 2q 1917 West derby
8b 611, aged 70.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire. Joseph (44) is a railway carter living at 15 Hartnup
Street with Elizabeth (43) Frederick (18) a general labourer, Maria M (15), Joseph (13), James H (8), and Thomas B (5).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire. Joseph (53) is a railway carter living at 12 Clarence
Grove with Elizabeth (52) Frederick (27) a railway porter, Mary (25), Marie  (23), Joseph (21) a railway porter, James
(17) a railway porter, Thomas (15) an apprentice house painter, and grandson Sydney (2)

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire. Joseph (64) is a railway carter living at 5 Ermine
Street with Elizabeth (63), Frederick (38) a labourer in a lard refinery, Joseph (32) a porter on railway goods station,
Thomas (25) a labourer in flour mills, and grandson Sydney (11). Joseph and Elizabeth had been married 39 years and
had 9 children, 6 still living.

Joseph married Elizabeth Berry in 1872 in Liverpool, Our Lady & St Nicholas & St Anne, Lancashire. Elizabeth was born
about 1847 in Whitley, Cheshire and died in 1920 aged about 73.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 2q 1872 Liverpool 8b 161.

Children from this marriage were:

7 M i. Frederick Warburton was born in 1873 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: Frederick’s birth was registered in 1q 1873 W Derby 8b 324.

8 F ii. Mary Warburton was born in 1875 in Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: Mary’s birth was registered in 1q 1875 West Derby 8b 286.

+ 9 F iii. Maria Miller Warburton was born in 1877 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

10 M iv. Joseph Warburton was born in 1878 in Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: Joseph’s birth was registered in 4q 1878 West Derby 8b 383.

+ 11 M v. James Henry Warburton was born in 1883 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

12 M vi. Thomas Berry Warburton was born in 1885 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: Thomas’s birth was registered in 4q 1885 West Derby 8b 342.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

9.  Maria Miller Warburton (Joseph 3, John 2, Joseph 1) was born in 1877 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: Maria’s birth was registered in 1q 1877 West Derby 8b 325.

Maria married.

Her child was:

13 M i. Sydney Warburton was born about 1899 in Haverford West, Pembrokeshire.

General Notes: It is not known who Sydney’s parents are, but Maria is assuumed since she is present in the
1911 census. His birth registration has not been identified.
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11.  James Henry Warburton (Joseph 3, John 2, Joseph 1) was born in 1883 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: James’s birth was registered in 3q 1883 West Derby 8b 292.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire. James Henry (27) is a warehouseman living at 37
Hartnup Street with Susan (24), Joseph (2) and James (10 months). James and Susan had been married  4 yeears and had 2
children.

James married Susannah Brown in 1907 in Liverpool, Our Lady & St Nicholas & St Anne, Lancashire. Susannah was born
about 1886 in Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire.

Children from this marriage were:

14 M i. Joseph Warburton was born on 26 Dec 1908 in Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire and died on 11 Jun 1975 aged
66.

15 M ii. James Warburton was born in 1910 in Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire.

16 F iii. Doris Warburton was born in 1912 in Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: Doris’s birth was registered in 1q 1912 W Derby 8b 893, mother’s maiden name Brown. She
was known as Dolly.

17 M iv. Frederick W Warburton was born in 1914 in Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: Frederick’s birth was registered in 1q 1914 W Derby 8b 859, mother’s maiden name Brown.

18 M v. Sydney Warburton was born in 1915 in Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: Sydney’s birth was registered in 2q 1915 W Derby 8b 1012, mother’s maiden name Brown.

19 M vi. Stanley Warburton was born in 1919 in Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: Stanley’s birth was registered in 3q 1919 W Derby 8b 851, mother’s maiden name Brown.

20 F vii. Irene Warburton was born in 1921 in Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: Irene’s birth was registered in 3q 1921 W Derby 8b 948, mother’s maiden name Brown.

21 F viii. Margaret Warburton was born in 1923 in Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: Margaret’s birth was registered in 4q 1923 W Derby 8b 939, mother’s maiden name Brown.
margaret was known as Madge.

22 M ix. William Warburton was born in 1926 in Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: William’s birth was registered in 1q 1926 W Derby 8b 1092, mother’s maiden name Brown.

23 F x. Susan D Warburton was born in 1927 in Everton, Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: Susan’s birth was registered in 4q 1927 W Derby 8b 1003, mother’s maiden name Brown.
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(No Surname)

Ann, 16, 18

Ann (Abt 1790-1836), 19, 23

Betty, 2, 3

Betty (Abt 1789-1817), 19, 23

Ellen, 16, 17

Hannah M, 1, 5

Unknown, 9, 10

Ashworth

Sarah (1825-1904), 1, 4

Atkinson

Ada A, 9, 12

Berry

Elizabeth (Abt 1847-1920), 25, 27

Brown

Susannah (Abt 1886-          ), 25, 28

Cain

John Robert (Abt 1875-          ), 13,

15

Chadderton

Rachel (Abt 1872-          ), 1, 7

Chadwick

Betsy (1892-1977), 1, 7

Crook

Ann (Abt 1788-1813), 19, 24

Hannah (1783-1863), 19, 23

Gregson

Edward (Abt 1868-          ), 13, 14

Halliwell

Elizabeth (Abt 1717-1796), 19, 21

John, 16, 18

Haslam

Dorothy (1852-1906), 1, 6

Higham (Hyam)

Mary Ann (Abt 1846-          ), 13, 14

Hutchinson

Betty, 1, 4

Isherwood

James, 16, 18

Johnson

Nelson (Abt 1864-1943), 13, 14

Kay

Ann (Abt 1751-1825), 19, 22

Ann(Ie) (Abt 1761-1841), 19, 22

Kershaw

Thomas (Abt 1771-1843), 20, 23

Leat

Edna M, 9, 12

Lewis

Ann (Abt 1829-1881), 9, 10

Macdonald

Daisy (1885-          ), 9, 12

Prince

Elizabeth (Abt 1816-1886), 25, 26

Rainford

Ann, 19, 21

Reed

Joan M, 1, 7

Simpson

Elizabeth Hannah (Ann) (1857-

1926), 9, 11

Smith

Margaret Alice (Abt 1880-          ),

13, 15

Sowerby

Margaret (Abt 1853-          ), 1, 5

Sutcliffe

Margaret (Abt 1870-          ), 2, 6

Taylor

Alice Jane (Abt 1851-          ), 1, 4

Rachel (Abt 1798-1830), 1, 3

Warburton

(Miss) (Abt 1751-          ), 20, 21

(Miss) (Abt 1753-          ), 20, 21

Ada (1915-          ), 9, 12

Alan (1930-          ), 9, 12

Alfred (1889-1892), 9, 11

Alfred (1904-          ), 1, 7

Alice (Bef 1708-Aft 1745), 16, 18

Ann (1793-          ), 20, 23

Ann (1803-          ), 2, 3

Ann (1808-1850), 19, 24

Ann (1820-          ), 19, 24

Ann (1870-          ), 9, 10

Ann (Aft 1676-Aft 1716), 16, 17

Ann (Bef 1709-Bef 1745), 16, 18

Annie (1891-          ), 9, 11

Arthur (1858-          ), 9, 10

Arthur (Abt 1888-          ), 9, 11, 12

Bertha (1893-          ), 1, 6

Bertha (1900-          ), 13, 15

Bessie (1886-          ), 9, 11

Warburton

Betty (1784-1861), 20, 22

Betty (1805-          ), 2, 3

Betty (1825-          ), 19, 24

Betty (1828-          ), 19, 23

Betty (1848-          ), 1, 4

Betty (1928-          ), 1, 8

Betty (Abt 1747-          ), 20, 21

Betty (Abt 1776-1821), 19, 22

Catherine (Bef 1711-Bef 1745), 16,

18

Charles (Abt 1908-          ), 9, 12

Clara (1867-          ), 2, 5

Dinah (1823-1823), 1, 4

Doris (1912-          ), 25, 28

Doris (1921-          ), 9, 12

Edith Mary (Abt 1888-          ), 1, 6

Edna (1884-          ), 9, 11

Elizabeth (1787-          ), 20, 23

Elizabeth (1864-          ), 2, 5

Elizabeth (Aft 1677-Aft 1716), 16,

17, 18

Ellen (1872-          ), 13, 14

Ellen (Nellie) (1903-          ), 13, 15

Emily (1878-          ), 1, 6

Fanny (1848-          ), 9, 10

Frank (1881-          ), 1, 6

Fred (1898-          ), 1, 5

Frederick (1861-1871), 1, 5

Frederick (1873-          ), 1, 6, 7, 25,

27

Frederick W (1914-          ), 25, 28

George, 19, 21

George (1801-          ), 1, 3

George (1815-1845), 19, 23

George (1822-          ), 19, 24

George (Abt 1746-1828), 19, 21, 22

George (Abt 1775-1833), 19, 22, 23

George Thomas (1853-1901), 1, 5

Gilbert (1911-1999), 13, 15

Harry (1897-1908), 2, 6

Harry (1907-          ), 1, 7

Irene (1921-          ), 25, 28

James (1910-          ), 25, 28

James (Abt 1757-1813), 19, 21, 22

James (Bef 1650-1716), 16, 17
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Warburton

James (Bef 1672-1745), 16, 17

James Henry (1883-          ), 25, 27,

28

Jane (1812-          ), 19, 23

John (1708-1786), 19, 21

John (1783-1829), 19, 22, 24

John (1812-          ), 19, 24

John (1852-          ), 25, 27

John (1860-Bef 1863), 9, 10

John (Abt 1744-1775), 19, 21

John (Abt 1773-1801), 19, 22

John (Abt 1774-1844), 1, 3

John (Abt 1809-1886), 25, 26

John (Abt 1821-1835), 19, 24

John (Abt 1864-1888), 9, 10

John (Aft 1674-1722), 16, 17

John James (Abt 1875-          ), 13, 14

Jonathan (1846-          ), 1, 4

Joseph (          -Bef 1845), 25, 26

Joseph (1847-1917), 25, 27

Joseph (1878-          ), 25, 27

Joseph (1908-1975), 25, 28

Maggie (1909-          ), 13, 15

Margaret (1923-          ), 25, 28

Margaret (Abt 1749-          ), 20, 21

Maria Miller (1877-          ), 25, 27

Martha Ann (Abt 1866-1933), 13, 14

Mary (1813-1874), 19, 24

Mary (1875-          ), 25, 27

Mary (Abt 1797-1813), 20, 23

Mary Ann (1868-Aft 1911), 13, 14

Mary Ellen (1855-          ), 1, 5

Maud Mary (Abt 1880-          ), 9, 11

Maurice (1931-          ), 1, 8

Norman (1927-          ), 9, 12

Ormerod (1870-          ), 2, 5, 6

Ormerod (1885-1909), 1, 6

Ralph (1858-1927), 1, 5

Rebecca (Abt 1877-1957), 13, 15

Richard (1850-          ), 9, 11

Richard (Abt 1819-1870), 9, 10

Richard (Abt 1835-1913), 13, 14

Richard (Abt 1905-1932), 13, 15

Richard Harold (1890-1973), 1, 6, 7

Richard Harold (1921-1973), 1, 7

Warburton

Richard Norman (1898-1906), 9, 11

Robert (1800-          ), 1, 3

Robert (Aft 1675-Aft 1716), 16, 17

Samuel (1789-1814), 20, 23

Samuel (1830-          ), 19, 24

Samuel (Abt 1793-1795), 19, 22

Samuel (Abt 1796-          ), 19, 22, 24

Sarah (Abt 1845-          ), 25, 26

Sarah Ann (Abt 1876-          ), 1, 6

Selina (1871-          ), 13, 14

Stanley (1919-          ), 25, 28

Stanley Wilson (1925-1980), 1, 7

Susan D (1927-          ), 25, 28

Susannah (Bef 1710-Bef 1745), 16,

18

Sydney (1915-          ), 25, 28

Sydney (Abt 1899-          ), 25, 27

Thomas (          -1674), 16, 17

Thomas (1785-1836), 19, 22, 23

Thomas (1822-          ), 2, 3

Thomas (1849-          ), 25, 27

Thomas (1879-1956), 13, 15

Thomas (Abt 1794-1835), 20, 23

Thomas (Bef 1707-Aft 1745), 16, 18

Thomas Berry (1885-          ), 25, 27

Thomas Harold (1881-1912), 9, 11

Thomas Harold (1909-          ), 9, 12

Thomas Lewis (1856-1934), 9, 10,

11

Walter (1883-1903), 1, 6

Walter (1884-1963), 13, 15

Wilfred (1907-          ), 2, 6

William (1825-1892), 1, 4

William (1828-          ), 19, 24

William (1926-          ), 25, 28

William Henry (1850-          ), 1, 4, 5

Wilson (1825-1859), 1, 3

Weaver

George, 9, 10

Wilson

Dinah (          -1808), 1, 3

Wood

Rachel, 19, 24

Woodall

Mary (Abt 1846-          ), 9, 10

Wyke

Sarah Fanny Vaughan (1888-1974),

13, 15


